
 ----- FY 2023-24 -----  ----- FY 2024-25 -----  ----- FY 2025-26 -----  ----- FY 2026-27 -----  ----- FY 2027-28 -----  ----- FY 2028-29 -----

FY 22-23 New New New New New New

Actual Forecast Change Forecast Change Forecast Change Forecast Change Forecast Change Forecast Change

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Sales Tax/GR 35,800.2 35,753.4 1,138.5 36,244.5 284.2 36,967.4 183.9 38,023.8 228.4 39,050.1 115.8 40,170.5 144.5

Beverage Tax & Licenses 311.9 293.4 (13.4) 292.0 (26.8) 299.9 (30.3) 308.2 (33.7) 316.7 (37.2) 325.5 (40.8)

Corporate Income Tax 5,517.2 5,652.2 46.3 5,774.4 130.8 5,878.7 143.4 6,023.6 158.3 6,168.9 140.5 6,256.8 77.7

Documentary Stamp Tax 1,357.9 1,207.1 (10.8) 1,297.5 0.0 1,379.9 0.0 1,446.7 0.0 1,513.2 0.0 1,579.7 0.0

Tobacco Taxes 147.0 136.7 (4.9) 121.0 (4.9) 117.3 (4.9) 113.8 (4.8) 110.5 (4.5) 107.3 (4.5)

Insurance Premium Tax 1,604.7 1,724.8 95.3 1,841.8 76.0 1,929.9 80.1 2,038.9 84.4 2,151.1 88.4 2,274.0 92.8

Pari-mutuels Tax 10.8 11.1 0.0 11.3 0.0 11.5 0.0 11.8 0.0 12.0 0.0 12.2 0.0

Intangibles Tax 525.6 431.4 (12.2) 451.7 0.0 461.6 0.0 472.8 0.0 486.0 0.0 500.6 0.0

Indian Gaming Revenues 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Earnings on Investments 493.8 788.9 309.8 483.9 99.2 457.5 110.3 437.5 127.6 423.5 123.1 427.0 129.5

Highway Safety Lic. & Fees 368.4 355.3 5.6 386.2 0.1 424.6 1.2 437.1 2.4 439.2 3.8 432.0 4.2

Counties' Medicaid Share 287.1 311.9 0.0 367.7 (1.5) 413.4 0.2 439.3 5.5 459.0 13.3 475.4 18.8

Severance Tax 9.2 8.7 0.3 8.4 0.0 8.2 (0.4) 8.4 (0.2) 8.4 (0.4) 8.5 (0.4)

Service Charges 559.7 360.9 7.0 356.3 2.1 357.0 1.2 359.2 1.9 357.3 1.3 359.3 2.4

Corporate Filing Fees 553.9 572.1 0.0 590.5 0.0 610.9 0.0 633.8 0.0 657.4 0.0 680.9 0.0

Article V Fees 100.4 100.4 4.8 91.2 1.9 89.9 (1.4) 91.0 (1.6) 91.8 (1.9) 92.5 (2.3)

Other Taxes & Fees 53.3 47.6 0.0 47.9 0.0 48.1 0.0 48.1 0.0 48.1 0.0 48.1 0.0

Other Nonop. Revenue 193.5 106.1 7.2 97.3 (2.0) 97.6 (2.0) 97.1 (2.0) 95.6 (2.0) 95.6 (2.0)
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Total Revenue 47,894.6 47,862.0 1,573.5 48,463.6 559.1 49,553.4 481.3 50,991.1 566.2 52,388.8 440.2 53,845.9 419.9

 Less:Refunds 566.9 605.7 (18.4) 453.9 (26.4) 460.7 (24.6) 469.8 (20.3) 479.5 (17.8) 483.3 (18.2)
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Net General Revenue 47,327.8 47,256.3 1,591.9 48,009.7 585.5 49,092.7 505.9 50,521.3 586.5 51,909.3 458.0 53,362.6 438.1

% change from prior year 7.5% -0.2% 1.6% 2.3% 2.9% 2.7% 2.8%

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

($ MILLIONS)

January 16, 2024



2023-24

 ------------------ TOTAL ------------------  ------------- RECURRING -------------  ---------- NONRECURRING ----------

Old New Old New Old New

Forecast Forecast Change Forecast Forecast Change Forecast Forecast Change
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Sales Tax/GR 34,614.9 35,753.4 1,138.5 35,280.5 36,419.0 1,138.5 (665.6) (665.6) 0.0

Beverage Tax & Licenses 306.8 293.4 (13.4) 306.8 293.4 (13.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Corporate Income Tax 5,605.9 5,652.2 46.3 5,390.2 5,436.5 46.3 215.7 215.7 0.0

Documentary Stamp Tax 1,217.9 1,207.1 (10.8) 1,217.9 1,207.1 (10.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Tobacco Taxes 141.6 136.7 (4.9) 130.1 125.2 (4.9) 11.5 11.5 0.0

Insurance Premium Tax 1,629.5 1,724.8 95.3 1,618.5 1,713.8 95.3 11.0 11.0 0.0

Pari-mutuels Tax 11.1 11.1 0.0 11.1 11.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Intangibles Tax 443.6 431.4 (12.2) 443.6 431.4 (12.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Indian Gaming Revenues 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Earnings on Investments 479.1 788.9 309.8 479.1 788.9 309.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Highway Safety Lic. & Fees 349.7 355.3 5.6 349.7 355.3 5.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Counties' Medicaid Share 311.9 311.9 0.0 329.4 329.4 0.0 (17.5) (17.5) 0.0

Severance Tax 8.4 8.7 0.3 8.4 8.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Service Charges 353.9 360.9 7.0 354.7 361.7 7.0 (0.8) (0.8) 0.0

Corporate Filing Fees 572.1 572.1 0.0 572.1 572.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Article V Fees 95.6 100.4 4.8 93.2 98.0 4.8 2.4 2.4 0.0

Other Taxes & Fees 47.6 47.6 0.0 47.6 47.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Nonop. Revenue 98.9 106.1 7.2 98.9 106.1 7.2 0.0 0.0 0.0
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Total Revenue 46,288.5 47,862.0 1,573.5 46,731.8 48,305.3 1,573.5 (443.3) (443.3) 0.0

 Less:Refunds 624.1 605.7 (18.4) 627.0 608.6 (18.4) (2.9) (2.9) 0.0
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Net General Revenue 45,664.4 47,256.3 1,591.9 46,104.8 47,696.7 1,591.9 (440.4) (440.4) 0.0

GENERAL REVENUE FUND

January 16, 2024

($ MILLIONS)



GENERAL REVENUE FUND

January 16, 2024

($ MILLIONS)

2024-25

 ------------------ TOTAL ------------------  ------------- RECURRING -------------  ---------- NONRECURRING ----------

Old New Old New Old New

Forecast Forecast Change Forecast Forecast Change Forecast Forecast Change
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Sales Tax/GR 35,960.3 36,244.5 284.2 36,016.2 36,300.4 284.2 (55.9) (55.9) 0.0

Beverage Tax & Licenses 318.8 292.0 (26.8) 318.8 292.0 (26.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Corporate Income Tax 5,643.6 5,774.4 130.8 5,504.7 5,635.5 130.8 138.9 138.9 0.0

Documentary Stamp Tax 1,297.5 1,297.5 0.0 1,297.5 1,297.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Tobacco Taxes 125.9 121.0 (4.9) 125.9 121.0 (4.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Insurance Premium Tax 1,765.8 1,841.8 76.0 1,760.3 1,836.3 76.0 5.5 5.5 0.0

Pari-mutuels Tax 11.3 11.3 0.0 11.3 11.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Intangibles Tax 451.7 451.7 0.0 451.7 451.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Indian Gaming Revenues 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Earnings on Investments 384.7 483.9 99.2 384.7 483.9 99.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Highway Safety Lic. & Fees 386.1 386.2 0.1 386.1 386.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Counties' Medicaid Share 369.2 367.7 (1.5) 369.2 367.7 (1.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Severance Tax 8.4 8.4 0.0 8.4 8.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Service Charges 354.2 356.3 2.1 356.7 358.8 2.1 (2.5) (2.5) 0.0

Corporate Filing Fees 590.5 590.5 0.0 590.5 590.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Article V Fees 89.3 91.2 1.9 89.3 91.2 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Taxes & Fees 47.9 47.9 0.0 47.9 47.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Nonop. Revenue 99.3 97.3 (2.0) 99.3 97.3 (2.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Total Revenue 47,904.5 48,463.6 559.1 47,818.5 48,377.6 559.1 86.0 86.0 0.0

 Less:Refunds 480.3 453.9 (26.4) 480.3 453.9 (26.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Net General Revenue 47,424.2 48,009.7 585.5 47,338.2 47,923.7 585.5 86.0 86.0 0.0



GENERAL REVENUE FUND

January 16, 2024

($ MILLIONS)

2025-26

 ------------------ TOTAL ------------------  ------------- RECURRING -------------  ---------- NONRECURRING ----------

Old New Old New Old New

Forecast Forecast Change Forecast Forecast Change Forecast Forecast Change
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Sales Tax/GR 36,783.5 36,967.4 183.9 36,571.9 36,755.8 183.9 211.6 211.6 0.0

Beverage Tax & Licenses 330.2 299.9 (30.3) 330.2 299.9 (30.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Corporate Income Tax 5,735.3 5,878.7 143.4 5,676.1 5,819.5 143.4 59.2 59.2 0.0

Documentary Stamp Tax 1,379.9 1,379.9 0.0 1,379.9 1,379.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Tobacco Taxes 122.2 117.3 (4.9) 122.2 117.3 (4.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Insurance Premium Tax 1,849.8 1,929.9 80.1 1,849.8 1,929.9 80.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Pari-mutuels Tax 11.5 11.5 0.0 11.5 11.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Intangibles Tax 461.6 461.6 0.0 461.6 461.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Indian Gaming Revenues 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Earnings on Investments 347.2 457.5 110.3 347.2 457.5 110.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Highway Safety Lic. & Fees 423.4 424.6 1.2 423.4 424.6 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Counties' Medicaid Share 413.2 413.4 0.2 413.2 413.4 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Severance Tax 8.6 8.2 (0.4) 8.6 8.2 (0.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Service Charges 355.8 357.0 1.2 356.1 357.3 1.2 (0.3) (0.3) 0.0

Corporate Filing Fees 610.9 610.9 0.0 610.9 610.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Article V Fees 91.3 89.9 (1.4) 91.3 89.9 (1.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Taxes & Fees 48.1 48.1 0.0 48.1 48.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Nonop. Revenue 99.6 97.6 (2.0) 99.6 97.6 (2.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Total Revenue 49,072.1 49,553.4 481.3 48,801.6 49,282.9 481.3 270.5 270.5 0.0

 Less:Refunds 485.3 460.7 (24.6) 485.3 460.7 (24.6) 0.0 0.0 0.0
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Net General Revenue 48,586.8 49,092.7 505.9 48,316.3 48,822.2 505.9 270.5 270.5 0.0



GENERAL REVENUE FUND

January 16, 2024

($ MILLIONS)

2026-27

 ------------------ TOTAL ------------------  ------------- RECURRING -------------  ---------- NONRECURRING ----------

Old New Old New Old New

Forecast Forecast Change Forecast Forecast Change Forecast Forecast Change
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Sales Tax/GR 37,795.4 38,023.8 228.4 37,728.2 37,956.6 228.4 67.2 67.2 0.0

Beverage Tax & Licenses 341.9 308.2 (33.7) 341.9 308.2 (33.7) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Corporate Income Tax 5,865.3 6,023.6 158.3 5,865.3 6,023.6 158.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Documentary Stamp Tax 1,446.7 1,446.7 0.0 1,446.7 1,446.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Tobacco Taxes 118.6 113.8 (4.8) 118.6 113.8 (4.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Insurance Premium Tax 1,954.5 2,038.9 84.4 1,954.5 2,038.9 84.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Pari-mutuels Tax 11.8 11.8 0.0 11.8 11.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Intangibles Tax 472.8 472.8 0.0 472.8 472.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Indian Gaming Revenues 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Earnings on Investments 309.9 437.5 127.6 309.9 437.5 127.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

Highway Safety Lic. & Fees 434.7 437.1 2.4 434.7 437.1 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Counties' Medicaid Share 433.8 439.3 5.5 433.8 439.3 5.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Severance Tax 8.6 8.4 (0.2) 8.6 8.4 (0.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Service Charges 357.3 359.2 1.9 357.3 359.2 1.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

Corporate Filing Fees 633.8 633.8 0.0 633.8 633.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Article V Fees 92.6 91.0 (1.6) 92.6 91.0 (1.6) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Taxes & Fees 48.1 48.1 0.0 48.1 48.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Nonop. Revenue 99.1 97.1 (2.0) 99.1 97.1 (2.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Total Revenue 50,424.9 50,991.1 566.2 50,357.7 50,923.9 566.2 67.2 67.2 0.0

 Less:Refunds 490.1 469.8 (20.3) 490.1 469.8 (20.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Net General Revenue 49,934.8 50,521.3 586.5 49,867.6 50,454.1 586.5 67.2 67.2 0.0



GENERAL REVENUE FUND

January 16, 2024

($ MILLIONS)

2027-28

 ------------------ TOTAL ------------------  ------------- RECURRING -------------  ---------- NONRECURRING ----------

Old New Old New Old New

Forecast Forecast Change Forecast Forecast Change Forecast Forecast Change
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Sales Tax/GR 38,934.3 39,050.1 115.8 38,911.8 39,027.6 115.8 22.5 22.5 0.0

Beverage Tax & Licenses 353.9 316.7 (37.2) 353.9 316.7 (37.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Corporate Income Tax 6,028.4 6,168.9 140.5 6,028.4 6,168.9 140.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Documentary Stamp Tax 1,513.2 1,513.2 0.0 1,513.2 1,513.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Tobacco Taxes 115.0 110.5 (4.5) 115.0 110.5 (4.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Insurance Premium Tax 2,062.7 2,151.1 88.4 2,062.7 2,151.1 88.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Pari-mutuels Tax 12.0 12.0 0.0 12.0 12.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Intangibles Tax 486.0 486.0 0.0 486.0 486.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Indian Gaming Revenues 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Earnings on Investments 300.4 423.5 123.1 300.4 423.5 123.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

Highway Safety Lic. & Fees 435.4 439.2 3.8 435.4 439.2 3.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Counties' Medicaid Share 445.7 459.0 13.3 445.7 459.0 13.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Severance Tax 8.8 8.4 (0.4) 8.8 8.4 (0.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Service Charges 356.0 357.3 1.3 356.0 357.3 1.3 0.0 0.0 0.0

Corporate Filing Fees 657.4 657.4 0.0 657.4 657.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Article V Fees 93.7 91.8 (1.9) 93.7 91.8 (1.9) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Taxes & Fees 48.1 48.1 0.0 48.1 48.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Nonop. Revenue 97.6 95.6 (2.0) 97.6 95.6 (2.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Total Revenue 51,948.6 52,388.8 440.2 51,926.1 52,366.3 440.2 22.5 22.5 0.0

 Less:Refunds 497.3 479.5 (17.8) 497.3 479.5 (17.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Net General Revenue 51,451.3 51,909.3 458.0 51,428.8 51,886.8 458.0 22.5 22.5 0.0



GENERAL REVENUE FUND

January 16, 2024

($ MILLIONS)

2028-29

 ------------------ TOTAL ------------------  ------------- RECURRING -------------  ---------- NONRECURRING ----------

Old New Old New Old New

Forecast Forecast Change Forecast Forecast Change Forecast Forecast Change
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Sales Tax/GR 40,026.0 40,170.5 144.5 40,026.0 40,170.5 144.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Beverage Tax & Licenses 366.3 325.5 (40.8) 366.3 325.5 (40.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Corporate Income Tax 6,179.1 6,256.8 77.7 6,179.1 6,256.8 77.7 0.0 0.0 0.0

Documentary Stamp Tax 1,579.7 1,579.7 0.0 1,579.7 1,579.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Tobacco Taxes 111.8 107.3 (4.5) 111.8 107.3 (4.5) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Insurance Premium Tax 2,181.2 2,274.0 92.8 2,181.2 2,274.0 92.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Pari-mutuels Tax 12.2 12.2 0.0 12.2 12.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Intangibles Tax 500.6 500.6 0.0 500.6 500.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Indian Gaming Revenues 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Earnings on Investments 297.5 427.0 129.5 297.5 427.0 129.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

Highway Safety Lic. & Fees 427.8 432.0 4.2 427.8 432.0 4.2 0.0 0.0 0.0

Counties' Medicaid Share 456.6 475.4 18.8 456.6 475.4 18.8 0.0 0.0 0.0

Severance Tax 8.9 8.5 (0.4) 8.9 8.5 (0.4) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Service Charges 356.9 359.3 2.4 356.9 359.3 2.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

Corporate Filing Fees 680.9 680.9 0.0 680.9 680.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Article V Fees 94.8 92.5 (2.3) 94.8 92.5 (2.3) 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Taxes & Fees 48.1 48.1 0.0 48.1 48.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Other Nonop. Revenue 97.6 95.6 (2.0) 97.6 95.6 (2.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Total Revenue 53,426.0 53,845.9 419.9 53,426.0 53,845.9 419.9 0.0 0.0 0.0

 Less:Refunds 501.5 483.3 (18.2) 501.5 483.3 (18.2) 0.0 0.0 0.0
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- ----------

Net General Revenue 52,924.5 53,362.6 438.1 52,924.5 53,362.6 438.1 0.0 0.0 0.0


